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  (7)  �i� Chongqing Bingyang Refrigerating Machine Co./Ð
 CFC-12i�
��Ô�M?@yÌ�/) CPR/REF/22/INV/214 ����  

  (�)  �jklm Indufrio /Ð�ABCDEFG$ Qi- HCFC-141b #$
EF CFC COL/FOA/26/INV/30 ����  
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  (7)  -qrsá iá \á+mLMáNO+uP 3}%&+EQRSTU
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��������{���)*�E·23  

 (e) Ï ë Â v w p m Domestic Appliance Manufacturers � Ì / Ð � 2 3
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W��<R´X<=  

 (f) }Þ�ÅÆ3Ç��¢ÌêC  

  (-)  �i� Chengdu Plastics No. 7�YIABZEFG$([U) Qi/-\
CFC #$ CPR/FOA/20/INV/179 ���� ¶�¨������

��{���28áâ)*]Û½^�	  

  (7)  �u	_`
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IND/ARS/22/INV/137 ���� ¶�¨��������{�

��28áâ)*«abHÄS?���c]Ûd%  
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  (�)  �i� Foshan �Mrà%5��MyABCdef Qi-ghEF�
E÷ÚP CFC-11 CPR/FOA/26/INV/267 ���� � 2002 � 9
�)*N�rà��ë1./  

  (�)  �qFH Argelite La Rioja  CIMCAM Grimoldi Heliodino SAIC  
Integral Metalurgica  Orbis Mertig SAIC Trosh Unisol + Buffaloi/Ð
-j�k#$EFMCF�k÷ ARG/SOL/28/INV/91 ����

Buffalo/Ð¶� 2002� 11�)*�E/) R°Ã�/Ð¶�Ríl

m  

 (g) èéu,J�<=9C23Ù23zE&K  

  (-)  �q�:�m� Laboratoire Bendi EFÃn CFC ALG/ARS/20/INV/18
��#$ ÏëÂ·��c,ë<=23+ïorà §ÎÏØ}

Bendi23lp�rà-�¿»
q�:�m�¹�ö÷�5�/) §

ÕÂÜÞ� 19.2 ODPq�EF' hÏëÂ 56,790bf�t%b7i
�� 53,700bf�<=23)*ðù  

  (7)  �q�:�m Ets Leulmi Essaid �YIABZEFG$�5EF CFC-11
ALG/FOA/22/INV/21 ��#$  

  (�)  �qFH Radio Victoria Catamarca /Ð��-IJ�)�(EFÃn
CFC ARG/REF/22/INV/58 ��#$ ÏëÂ�	Ùt%� 599,896
bfb7i �bðù1 145,352bf  

  (�)  �qFH Lobato San Luis /Ð��-IJ�)5EF CFC
ARG/REF/23/INV/69 ����  

  (�)  ��aÀpm+rsjt���ö÷��23 BHE/ARS/30/PRP/03
��#$  

  (8)  &K<=�um� EZ Industria Hydraumatic Menoncin+ Unifrio /Ð
- HCFC-141b ÚP CFC-11 +- HFC-134a ÚP CFC-12 9:�

Croydon / Ð - HFC-134a Ú P CFC-12 � % � 2 3

BRA/REF/34/INV/219 ��#$ ��?&K ÏëÂ�Ø23v

7« 469,452bfÉw} 429,652bfXð67-  

  (�)  �xy Baharanfarr /Ð�Y-�Mrà+DIABZEFG$ Qi-
HCFC-141b #$ÚP CFC-11 +- HFC-134a #$ÚP CFC-12

IRA/REF/31/INV/70 ����� ÏëÂ·��cè�����

� ã
/Ð�bz1�_ §{ç1Ð- ODS�íî «´Þ�1 19 
ODPq�EF'  
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  ({)  �|pm��-¹}�~��EF23 KEN/FUM/30/PRP/21 ��

#$  

  (�)  ��wl� INDATEC/Industria de aplicacoes technico -domesticas�Ì/
ÐEFÃn CFC MOZ/REF/18/INV/04 ��#$ ÏëÂ�<=

)* �}·23t%� 581,515bfb7i�bðù1 334,113bf  

  (�)  �îïpm Technofrig /Ð/)Y-�Mrà 9EF CFC-12
HCFC-502 + CFC-11 ROM/REF/19/INV/08 ��#$ ÏëÂ�

Þ� 6.9 ODPq�EF' hÏëÂ � 297,768bf�t%b7i �

� 42,024bf�<=23)*ðù  

  (�-) ���RGo-Ya Sungar�Ì/ÐEFCFC-11 TUR/FOA/23/INV/31 �

�#$ ÏëÂ�<=)* �}·23t%� 533,400bfb7i�
bðù1 219,771bf  

  (�7) �umGrupo ACO�DIABZEFG$ Qi-HCFC-141b#$EF
CFC-11 BRA/FOA/34/INV/236 ����� ÏëÂ}·23t%

�b7¸ 174,139bf EF'¸ 22 ODPq  

  (��) � 9�W� ABC Furgoes Fricam Refri Junges Rafaeli Refri Santos  
Rondofrio Tresmaiense Trevosul Refrig Verde Lago Furgoes ��!!

�DIABZEFG$ Qi- HCFC-141b #$EF CFC-11
BRA/FOA/34/INV/235 ����� ÏëÂ¶·Ø·�23� ODS
��« 72.1 ODPqÉw� 65.3 ODPq Ø3Í*�« 450,479bfÉw
� 409,158bf §23�õ�ð67-  

 (h) T�	�àê>9è�+;<�JÔ «���ÒIñòR� ´T¸9¹úJ

Ô��\Ù�@<=23AB�|-}�|áâ  

 (i) ¶R¶·���<=23� ODS EF' §T�	�àê>��·�EF'2

Rà9�\  
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 (a) �ê.ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/11Máâãä
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ÑdÌ	óô  
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0 XYK Z[ \� þ� ëK� �] o� o�+xd���c2

8�Ì	óô  

 (b) Ä±a[�cNd���iR����23¨��������{���28
Ì	óô  

 (c) Ä±l�0 \�+þ��c¨��������{���28õ����iR

����23�óô  

 (d) Ä±Ã
�yz�28Ì	óô)*FG�t%�23�mt
R*G  

 (e) Tþ��c�28���{����-}óôiNd���iR����23
���:��¹}�~23 EGY/FUM/25/PRP/68 – 8ð 89 bf + 
EGY/FUM/26/DEM/70 – 8ð 1,500 bf R��¢�238ð §���t%

�: EGY/REF/29/TAS/75 +t�m SYR/REF/30/TAS/59 �D�oï+�

��230ã2R�Uâ  

(	 37/10
��) 

 (M) NOPQR  

37. �����4�1;< =>+?@AB6#����=ä+Ý� (UNEP/OzL.Pro/ 
ExCom/37/4, � 26+ 27Æ) N�êC  

 (a) ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/13Máâãä������Ì	óô  

 (b) ÏëÂ�� 2001 � 5 �À ������ 259 ¹X�}��E-�9£�6�
b7���23 Rb7��%uÁ 3,952,495bf  
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 (c) ÏëÂ�����¾¨���{���28õ�
Á 79 ¹���iR����
23�óô Ri 28¹23���jX�}��iR����23  

 (d) ¦4;< � 2�qFHW� La Cardeuse+ Jovis �YIABZJ�EFG

$ Qi-�¶*�X÷#$�P CFC-11 �23 ARG/FOA/31/INV/111
§Ø�¶����Q/Ð Cosmos /Ð+ Mircropore /Ð �b7��¸h


��
  

 (e) <= �jÀÁ�XQuena/Ð�Y-�Mrà Qi-HCFC-141b�PCFC-11
+- HFC-134a�P CFC-12 �23 COS/REF/27/INV/20   

 (f) <= �i� Jilin Jinouer Electric Appliances #�/Ð��-I� QiEF
CFC-11+ CFC-12 �23 CPR/REF/23/INV/225  

 (g) ¨������ù·yz�b¸h � »û-RÌ�123�ð�23b7�

� *�} 105,826 bfgXð67- ������·va�0¡ÏëÂ �

����£ó�*GT%¼ §ÏëÂ�����¾
RÌ	óôi£ó�23

b7ðù*¢|Ì-��/ Ê}� 245,899 bfX£)¤¥�23þ� �µ

§T¦��¢�238ð  

 (h) ÏëÂ�bèé��9*t%�23Þ�1i��k��EF���EF3Ç  

 (i) ÏëÂK��}�~EF23 CHI/FUM/32/INV/143 J�9:�§�}�~E

F23 PER/FUM/31/INV/28 �b¨©�²��Ì	 jÀÁ�X�}�~2

3 COS/FUM/35/INV/25 �J��ª«�  

(	 37/11
��) 

 (S) TUVQR  

38. �����4�1;< =>+?@AB6#����=ä+Ý� (UNEP/OzL.Pro/ 
ExCom/37/4 � 28Æ) N�êC  

 (a) ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/14Máâãä������Ì	óô  

 (b) T�����à9C�����¬	­®���Ýr23¨��������
{���28Õ
�ñòóô uøï ¯°oÚ ±²g i±u+� ³£

!_u+� 
´pX �µÚÁ ¶·i �wl� ufm�¸nm n¹

m º�°+ptÀ ºá»�+�µÚ¼À9:vwpm (g Ý����

��õÖ.ÏëÂCD�����Ýr23�½4�7�X�}��¬	­®

i±u+� 
´pX �wl� ºá»�+�µÚ¼À9:vwpm 9C

���23&½4���X�}��¬	­® uøï ¯°oÚ ufm�¸

nm9:º�°+ptÀ  
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 (c) ÏëÂ�� 2001� 5�À ������ 16¹X�}�E0�8é-�9£
�6�¾�b7�23 Rb7��%uÁ 323,040bf  

 (d) ÏëÂ������ 24¹23X�}���iR��� Ri 16¹23���
X�}���iR��� ¶·¨���{���28-}õ�·�23�ó

ô  

 (e) <= } 5¹r¼b���Ý
-¹øù� �23 LAC/HAL/26/TAS/28
§T±FGõ�¿1øù�23����À28-¹�23  

 (f) ÏëÂ �í#$�ñÁÑ+�íU$I'Â5óô GLO/SEV/16/TAS/76
¾� 2002� 9�ùu  

 (g) Ï ë Â õ � � i 6 W � ? @ E F í î � E Q R S T U

GLO/SEV/19/TAS/112 ¾Z� 34/3(i)MN����� 2003� 6��E  

 (h) ÏëÂ ��-}ÃU 9UV© ÄÖ��	 + ������	 �õ�


Å#$9: 23 GLO/SEV/27/TAS/182 ã
U$�bu��Æ  

(	 37/12
��) 

 (W) �OXY  

39. �����4�1;< =>+?@AB6#����=ä+Ý� (UNEP/OzL.Pro/ 
ExCom/37/4, � 29+ 30Æ) N�êC  

 (a) ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/15Máâãä��#$�Ì	óô  

 (b) T��#$àÇÀrÈ���¬	­®���Ýr23¨��������{
���28-}�g�ñòóô ,0¶R ÇÀrÈ���Ýr23�¸½4

�7�X�}��¬	­® Ê(É�õÏ  

 (c) ÏëÂ�� 2001� 5�À ��#$u� 138¹23X�}�E0�8é-�
�6��ª¸h�b7�� R*�%u} 4,661,333bf  

 (d) ÏëÂ��#$¾¨���{���28õ�
Á 34 ¹���iR����2
3�óô Rik× 21¹����X�}R����23  

 (e) ÏëÂ¶·Êñ
CD23»-23<=æ]  

  (-) � i � Bole Electric Appliances Group � I J � 5 E F ODS
CPR/REF/23/INV/222 + 

  (7) ��nor Friobox/Ð�DIABCEFG$f Qi-HCFC-141bEF
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CFC-11 VEN/FOA/31/INV/83  

 (f) ÏëÂ�¨������¸hCD23�b7��)» ûFG28�����

���õ�,v23�*G
¸h*�Ì�1í� ?@_�¶·,-28��

������*Gí�}9C23¸h�b7��  

BOT/FUM/24/PRP/04 CMR/FUM/24/PRP/13 COL/FUM/21/PRP/23 
CRO/FUM/24/PRP/07 DOM/FUM/25/PRP/18 DRK/FUM/23/PRP/04 
IDS/FUM/23/PRP/69 JAM/FUM/24/PRP/08 JOR/FUM/23/PRP/36 
MDN/FUM/25/PRP/08 MEX/FUM/22/PRP/58 THA/FUM/22/PRP/65 
TUR/FUM/24/PRP/36 URU/FUM/24/PRP/26   

 

 (g) ÏëÂ} ALG/REF/27/PRP/35 M23¸h�����+���8����b7
���¥ ?@_�¶·
·23���Ì��¶Éw ������xy
�

�#$óôi�¥ËÌ�·�Éw�,0 ÏëÂ��#$ãóô*G�T%

¼  

(	 37/13
��) 

 (Z) [\]'  

40. �����4�1;< =>+?@AB6#����=ä+Ý� (UNEP/OzL.Pro/ 
ExCom/37/4, � 31+ 32Æ) §ñòÂ���¢�
-�WÞ¯¢Ì��í� N�êC  

 (a) ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/16Máâãä�����Ì	óô  

 (b) T���¨���{���¯¢R������230 à·yz� 7¹��Ý
r2323©R°yzjÌ�¼�Í$  

 (c) ÏëÂ�� 2001� 5�À ����� 72¹23X�}�b�E-�9£ �

��b7�� ��%*Á 11,953,777bf  

 (d) ÏëÂ����¾à
Á 78 ¹���iR����23¨���{���28
óô Ri� 47¹23����X�}R���i���  

 (e) xy����Éw�����}IÍ+ÎpÀt%�ÏV�	�v7 9��D

�b}Ð¹23ðù�b7*�  

 (f) ÏëÂ¾�t

��
þ3©ÃyzÌ	óô�*G0�Ni�� 50%EF
G$23 CPR/FOA/07/INV/16 R� 1,000bf8ð�AB  

 (g) ÏëÂ  

  (-) �¨uøïÑ81����©·�à23 BHA/PHA/35/INV/108 ÁE�
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J�+ú �·+ú�ª«�  

  (7) �b«�1����©ïÙmmàD� CFC EF��ÁE�ÏVJ� §

��àD� CFCEF���ÏVJ�+ú©Ò�'�ÓÔ  

  (�) �����b}i�øùEF��ðù1Õ
b7 �Ç�¯¢i� CFC
 QEF���Í
ðù¬	}>­®  

  (�) �bÞ�1i� CFC !"É��� 2001�EF3Ç  

  (�) �u	���øù Q�5i -��b=Õ1rà µ-��5�rà¾

� 2002�=Õ �=Õ0�¾¸�Y�� 2002� 7��ç�¢)»  

  (8) Ò�MÖy23(THA/REF/26/INV/104)�ã�K^VJ��b«� �Ç�

Þ�� 2002� 3�«��ÅÆ3Ç  

 (h) ÏëÂ��R� 2002 �}�~ß7'ÂÜk×-�Â×+1½*ßØ�@�ß
7' T·�¨���	���Rº��ß7'*G §ÏëÂ ������

��{���¾�[ã£ó��>º�*G45·¹AB  

 (i) T�����¿»Z[�	��T±NdÌ	óô23õ�·�J��Í$  

 (j) T±����{���4���i���AB0 à��\\
R¿»��E�

¢Ì�=0�9C23¨·���2Róô i�� Shenzhou EFG$23
CPR/FOA/29/INV/311 i � � Handan Huisheng E F G $ 2 3

CPR/FOA/29/INV/323 +u	pmm� PT Sentra Sukses SelaluEFG$23
IDS/FOA/29/INV/115  

 (k) ÏëÂ�b�N1�jklm
�������
��
23Ù©ÚÛÜ��
AB  

 (l) T����¨��������{����ó}u	� Real Value øù23
(IND/HAL/18/INV/60)�ÝÍ
�ñò  

 (m) ÏëÂ������]23*G6ø¦�R) §ÏëÂ·yz}ÐR*G,�

	���t%23�mÎÃ-µãÌ��×Ø  

(	 37/14
��) 

(h) ^ 20016_`PQ&'�����  

41. �����4�1;< =>+?@AB6#����=ä+Ý� 
(UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/4, � 33+ 34Æ) N�êC  



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/71 
 

 
17 

 (a) ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/17+ Corr.1MáâãäFGÃ��yz� 2001
��@��
RABÌ��=>  

 (b) N��¿»����£4��\ÂÜ«�t%�23b7i9��E0��é
� 24¹�9£�23�b7��AB0 h4��\ÂÜÞ�µ-¹AB¶Ç

j ��yz�23Þ �|�E)» 12 ¹�n�E?@W2 §4�9�b

7
Ãyz���t�23�ÜØãQ ���  

 (c) õÖ.ÓÞ Ã��yz¶·���� ¸h�E0��é� 12 ¹�9£�2
3�b7��  

(	 37/15
��) 

(i) 
�	 5abc^ defg��h ijklmnop���qr��  

42. �����4�1;< =>+?@AB6#����=ä+Ý� 
(UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/4, � 35+ 36Æ), §ñòÂ�����+��yzÃ^�|-
N�êC  

 (a) �ê.ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/18+ Corr.1Máâãäõ�� 5U��
�������|��ÅÆ� ������	 ã��������J��Ò

Iñò�º�óô §T�	�� »���£¦4�í]óô  

 (b) T�õ� 5 U��9:��yz+
�yz�¿»���@��0Ø]óô
(UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/18+ Corr.1)ãä½ß|}àG)-  

 (c) T�	�µáuøï�c Ä±R�  ·�¨�
�	�ã23õ���Jú

��ñò� CFC*G}>luøïD�EFJ�iY�� 2001�º³ß7'8
R 50%  

 (d) VTjÀÁ�X �§âm XÚ �uã ïrt ¹äj �§ ��R+

åræÕç��EFJ�+23 9�Þ�}�~ß7'�èN  

 (e) TqFH i� �î.m+îïpmÓ�ñòR CTC *G 9¼ÎRiÇ�

D)-|	$� CTC  

 (f) ÏëÂqFH�¨�
�	�óô��Jú��ñò0 2R� 2001 �øùß
7*¢)ã9é�* ¸Ê}·�¼�Ç�ß7Ù Q�>øù �¸Rê1ø

ù  

 (g) ÏëÂ����	��n�o
}�~ß7'*Gi�-�Ë¤ ·ß7'éë

ODPq  

 (h) ÏëÂt�móô¯ IÍ�c+�	���ãäIÍ¼*�ß7'*G  

(	 37/16
��) 
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(j) 20026_`PQst  

43. �����4�1;< =>+?@AB6#����=ä+Ý� 
(UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/4, � 37� 39Æ) N�êC  

 (a) tÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/19Máâãä����� 2002��@����
,0¶R tÂ·��§Tëì©t%Ri�D�23ÙRb7*�  

 (b) tÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/20Máâãä��#$ 2002��@���� ,

0¶R tÂ·��§Tëì©t%Ri�D�23ÙRb7*�  

 (c) tÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/21Máâãä���� 2002��@���� ,

0¶R tÂ·��§Tëì©t%Ri�D�23ÙRb7*�  

 (d) ¶R¾Êñ
Xy+±XyAB¶ÇÌ�í�  

(	 37/17
��) 

���� 6 ��)* 
!"�#	$+&���'( 

44. 23456#��� Èfgh i� jklm \� �] `[+b�cde

�#E _S jklmPQUV1 2002� 6� 15�+ 16������'��6#��
�� 26 ����óô UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22 Riä�23456#���õ

�9CAB�Ý�  

(a) u��vwxyOz�{|  

 (-) �M÷?@��+NOPEF�� 

45. ·¹AB¾�� 121Æ)Cãä  

 (7) �M��EF�� 

46. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22 
� 14+ 15Æ N�VTÃ� 5U��+��yzÕÂÜ  

 (a) T}�)�+t��K���EF�� ´¸Êñ}w¹�M��2RD��E

F��Ù2RD&EF CFC���  

 (b) ���232ú�0¡��.¶¢-|�E÷+�M÷� CFC*'  

(	 37/18
��) 
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 (�) ±�ß7'����M÷?@�� 

47. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 16 + 17Æ N�}³ß7'������M÷?@��Tí�ABJ�i,-i�

�î �±�b��)�D&EF1
Ãn CFC�Ð- ´%ãÁE�J�¾�µD&E

F �ê·J�¸-2D� CFCEF��ÙD�����-&K-v  

(	 37/19
��) 

 (�) ��0��µïI�23 

48. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 18 + 19Æ N��HIJK�|R�>N�)*  

 (a) N��HIJK�èéÞ�����N1ïIAB)* �����T¶t%}

TÒ� ������	 �������2R�232ú  

 (b) Tt%�:��ðHñòiEF}�~�23  

 (c) T�	�+����9:�õ������E�¦4ài��X�÷ ODS EF
D����23Ì��| �N#$PAB§Y�d���ð7- 9���N

1ïIAB)»Ø·2328¾Ù�����4�  

(	 37/20
��) 

 (�) óôMÖy�����ß7' 

49. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22  
� 20+ 21Æ N�T�	�  

 (a) �[������������Q«�ëõÓ�Â5�MÖy��2R�AB  

 (b) à9CAB¨�����¾Ù�����2Róô  

  (-) ÂÜ
��¶�Ì���í  

  (7) ��È�2³ÜöA�ÂÜ�µ�:;�PI  

  (�) ·�Üö:;Ü�9
ç�¬	Þ�  

(	 37/21
��) 

 (8) i���k���� 

50. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22  
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� 23� 25Æ N�êC  

 (a) ÏëÂÈ�i��cÇ�28�õÍ$ �ªðù�k��EF�� 2002 �J
ú�b7  

 (b) ¢Ü�����+i��c28-}óô ¯¢i���J�iÃ2���Ü

Ø  

(	 37/22
��) 

 (�) ¦�*GR)�23 � 34/18MN����ñò 

51. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22  
� 26+ 27Æ N�êC  

 (a) ÏëÂã�D� 24¹��*GR)�23  

 (b) ����N1¼*�*GR)AB)» Â9Ø·�23��2823456#

����C���4�  

 (c) N�ê£\\�N*GR)AB ¶·Ø232ú<R�õ��yz� 2002 �
�@��  

(	 37/23
��) 

(b) L3J�  

52. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22  
� 28+ 29Æ N�t% UNEP/Ozl.Pro/ExCom/37/24+ Corr.1Máâãä
�d|ÞT
§
RÌ��íêC 3Í*�&ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/24
��) 

 M`X CFCNOPEF?@�� XYK UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/42  

53. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 30+ 31Æ N�FG]óô�â�ãäM`X�c©�����)��J� t%

£÷23iÈXYK���#E&K b7*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/25
��) 

 q�upm EF ODS §6��M+døiÎÌ\ ODS #$ ù�u+�

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/24+ Corr.1  

54. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22  
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� 32+ 33Æ N�Tt%£÷23�b7 Ê}��#$��J6q�upm�c�

�-2¾EF·�ã� ODS-ú�EF��  

(	 37/26
��) 

 û�ho � 50üýþÔMÖyiEF ODS \� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/34
+ Corr.1  

55. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 34+ 35Æ N�t%£÷23 b7*�ê]óô�â7ã« ��-¹Uâ¸

·¹7-K�EK�ËKlÓ�23|}±�¿1�-¹«�23 ¾�E}Ð¹¿1�

MÖy����'�-¹«�23�éæ ¾T�}�>��MÖy«�2323b7  

(	 37/27
��) 

 �uf� ��+��EF}�~ \� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/56  

56. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 36+ 37Æ ÏëÂ\��c��1£÷23 9ÜÌ-��� �bGà1#$U

â «´ÎÏ·23�Þ Â� ���hÏëÂ �bPQ���i¶R ê£Ø·2

3Ó�28�����4d °�PQ�6¾
·¹23ÃÎ�ëõ  

 xy � Abre Baspar EFG$/Ð�YIEFG$ Qi-� 7�!"EF CFC
þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/41+ Add.1/Rev.1  

57. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 38� 40Æ N�t%£÷23 3Í*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/28
��) 

 p��m D��EFJú Ý
-¹øù� þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/49
+ Add.1  

58. �����4�123456#����Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22 � 41
Æ N�t%£÷23 b7*�ê]óô�â7ã« §2R9CUâ  

 (a) ¾�Ý
1���iþ)» 6¹�nRü\� 9ðÃ�ç Q+Ìê���  

 (b) UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/41¾T�T±
��
}øù��23Ì-��56  

(	 37/29
��) 

 	u  CFCEF����23 þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/24+ Corr.1  
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59. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 42� 44Æ N�t%£÷23 b7*�ê]óô�â7ã« §2R9CUâ  

 (a) ¾Ø·¹23|}�M÷?@���í.
9Ó���  

 (b) þ��c¾}�í�M÷?@��©XYK�cÌ��Öd|  

(	 37/30
��) 

 ��c±À��-2 CFCEF�� þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/24+ Corr.1  

 ��c±À��-2NOPEF�� þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/24+ Corr.1  

60. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 45+ 46Æ §ñòÂ��æ23 10C�à�M÷?@��+NOPEF?@��|
R��õ��PN� � 37/70 MN� N�t%£÷23 3Í*�ê]óô�â7

ã«  

 (	 37/31
��) 

 �uf� ��-2NOP ODSEF�� þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/24+
Corr.1  

61. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 47+ 48Æ N�t%£÷23 3Í*�ê]óô�â7ã« §�-2Uâ¸

��7·23¾EF�ß7'0 ¶·�K��
��
��&+æ]  

(	 37/32
��) 

 um 
�-+Y-�Mràt�������M#�Ì�RS þ�

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/30+ Add.1: Add.2  

 um RS
õ�� þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/30+ Add.1: Add.2  

62. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 49+ 50Æ N�FG]óô�â�ãäum�c©�����)��J� t%u

m CFCD�EF��iÈþ����#E&K b7*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/33
��) 

 i� � Guizhou Haier Appliance �Ì/Ð��-IJ Qi-�gh#$�P
CFC-11 -�¼h#$ 600a �P CFC-12 ëK� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/32  

63. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
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� 51+ 52Æ N�ÏëÂ·23�X��  

(	 37/34
��) 

64. �����4�123456#����Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22 � 53
Æ N�T?@_�Ø£÷
�23�7-��êC  

 (a) �XYK� 2002�
�³V��i�� 271,200bf  

 (b) �\�� 2002�
�³V��i�� 1,170,200bf  

 (c) �þ�� 2002�
�³V��i�� 4,395,741bf  

 (d) �9�D� 2002�
�³V��i�� 108,130bf  

 (e) ��]� 2002�
�³V��i�� 294,247bf  

(	 37/35
��) 

(c) ��}�~���~�� 

 (H) NOPQR 20026��}�~�� 

65. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 54+ 55Æ N��|R9C��»t% UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/25 Máâãä�
���� 2002��|Jú��ú Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/36
��) 

�uã ����Ýr 

Àc[� ����Ýr 

åræ ����Ýr 

�nor ����Ýr 

66. �����4�123456#����Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22 � 56
Æ N�t%9£23 Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã« §¨�õ�cQÁ��]ó

ô�â�iã÷ëõ  

(	 37/37
��) 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/71 
 

 
24 

 (K) TUVQR 20026��}�~�� 

67. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 57+ 58Æ N��|R9C��»t% UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/26 Máâãä�
���� 2002��|Jú��ú Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/38
��) 

q�:�m ����Ýr 

fgh ����Ýr 

�� ����Ýr 

X� ����Ýr 

ï�PÈ ����Ýr 

p�� ����Ýr 

�§ ����Ýr 

º�mm ����Ýr 


j ����Ýr 

68. �����4�123456#����Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22 � 59
Æ N�t%9£23 Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã« §¨�õ�cQÁ��]ó

ô�â�iã÷ëõ  

(	 37/39
��) 

¨±²g 
´pXu+� |pm p��+q�23��+#$56 50,000b
f  

69. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 60+ 61Æ N�t%9£2ú Rb7*�}Ð¹�� 10,000bf ��-2��

j¤¥�����ØÒIJ6Jú�ª-�
&KÛ-}23�ã°b7 §% 

(a) Í��õ����K@È9:ÒIJ6Jú����¢ÅÆ 23C�·���

+#$56�¨·���23  

(b) ¿» (nG�56¾È������ÒIJ6JúC�-��|����2

3 §�ÒIJ6JúC23�õ�Ë�7  

(	 37/40
��) 
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 (M) �OXY 20026��}�~�� 

70. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 62+ 63Æ N��|R9C��»t% UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/27 Máâãä�
�#$ 2002��|Jú��ú Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/41
��) 

lmj ����Ýr23 

71. �����4�123456#����Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22 � 64
Æ N�t%9£23 Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã« §¨lmj�cQÁ]óô

�â�ã÷ëõ  

(	 37/42
��) 

um ��}�~�����EF�� 

72. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 65+ 66Æ N���t%9£2ú ��9C��  

(a) È��#$Ó���23 Ri3k×=0um}�~�ß7' ´Tk×��

EF}�~��>232ú  

(b) 232ú�7-¶KK����#$PQ��£2R� 75,000bf  

(c) ØÓ���»�2328��������{���t%  

(	 37/43
��) 

Ç± ��}�~�����EF�� 

73. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 67� 69Æ N�Tt%}£2ú23Í
 9Ü��Ç±��·_56�Í�  

(	 37/44
��) 

74. -�PQ¯ °]����	�Ù·yz�-�PQà·¹AB�|1-}\ á

â §Q«¹º]Û·}áâ�^] 93K!  

(S) [\]' 20026��}�~�� 

75. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 70+ 71Æ N�t% UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/28Máâãä���� 2002��|
Jú��ú 3Í*�ê]óô�â7ã«  
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(	 37/45
��) 

(d) �+��  

 (H) ��H������� 

76. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 72+ 73Æ N�-"Òt% UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/ SCPR/26/2/Rev.1Máâãä2
3 Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã« §�»-ñòC2R�¶�23=>Qã����

XUâ  

(	 37/46
��) 

 (K) ���v���� 

EFG$�� 

xy � Esfanj Shirvan Co. �YIEFG$[U Qi-� 7�!"�E#$EF
ODS ��#$ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/41+ Add.1/Rev.1  

77. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 74+ 75Æ N�t%£÷23 3Í*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/47
��) 

#$÷�� 

K� �%&+'( QiEF}�~ ���� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/31  

78. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 76+ 77Æ N�Tt%9£23  

(	 37/48
��) 

�§âm )�EF-��*#$�}�~ ��#$ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/37
+ Add.1  

79. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 78+ 79Æ N�t%£÷23 b7*�ê]óô�â7ã« ��-2�� j

·¸-2#$56Jú¾EF 6 ODPq}�~ ·¸-��*#$�ã�ß7'  

(	 37/49
��) 

+ÖrÀ �,-n+./ Q��+�+01éæiEF}�~ ��#$

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/38+ Add.1  



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/71 
 

 
27 

80. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 80+ 81Æ N�êC  

 (a) t%3Í 1,977,454bf T2yzð67- 9-�EF 213 ODPq}�~
«´� 2005�)*Ø}�~�%ß7'óô 25%  

 (b) ÏëÂ+ÖrÀ�cÎÏèé��·¹23 §èéÞ�ÌêÌ���+R°G

RÆ}ÊÄ��� 3úP.ÎÃ·¹EF'  

 (c) T��#$��E1·23§Þ�123C�EF')»¨�����2Ró
ô  

 (d) ÏëÂ�����L0ê£¼�ÊËÌ-�óôß7' ÂÜñò}+ÖrÀ�

23�Xb7  

(	 37/50
��) 

� : � ð H ñ ¦ i ) � E F } � ~ � Ð - � � # $

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/36  

81. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 82Æ ÏëÂ·23�AB¸��0�AB FG� 37/20(b)MN� ·23Ç�Û

Ât%  

�M�� 

u	pmm ��M rà�) ��EF CFC ����� �����

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/40+ Add.1: Corr.1  

82. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 83� 85Æ N�êC  

 (a) FG]óô�â8ãäu	pmm�c©�����)��J� �	&£t%

9£23 7-%�} 6,398,000bf T2yzð67-  

 (b) t%}�-¹Þ�Jú23b7 *�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/51
��) 

�k�� 

45!__��!u+� �677.78�5(HUI)��k�]i-jk+8÷�k
#$EF CTC ��#$ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/44  
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83. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 86+ 87Æ N�t%9£23 Rb7*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/52
��) 

ßØ÷ 

lmj �9:9;*<ßØ��-R°#$ÚPÐ- CFC-12 #$�ßØrà�ß
Ø÷�#23 ���� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/48  

84. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 88+ 89Æ N�ÏëÂ�Ø£÷23��Â���{���4d 9Ü�NÃ_ª

NAB  

(	 37/53
��) 

��;<+��=

um D� CFCEF�� �����+þ� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/30+ Add.1
+ Add.2  

85. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 90+ 91Æ N�êC  

 (a) FG]óô�â�ãäum�c©�����)��J� �	&£t%9£2

3 7-%�} 2,670ebf T2yzð67-  

 (b) t%}�-¹Þ�Jú23b7 *�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/54
��) 

86. �����¶R  ©t%·¹23 ��£��7K CFCß7���j¾EF·_
HI ·¸������|i�-¹_Ä�cæ> �·J� �������um�c

+�����Ì����×Ø §ÝÞ�
�	�}Ð·¹ÓÄ�23Ü�ÛÂt%ã2

3�§6  

i � � X � ÷ � � E F ODS � D � � � � � � � �

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/32 =

87. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 92Æ ¶R
·�����4d�b�� 9Ü�N� 37/20(c)MN�i2Â�AB  

i� D�� ODS º»EF�� �-�Mrà+�-�M?@y ��#$+ë

K� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/32  
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88. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 93+ 94Æ N�ÏëÂ���4d·¹23  

(	 37/55
��) 

u	 �p!?@����EF CTC ß7�D���� ����

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/39+ Add.1  

89. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 95+ 96Æ N���4�£÷23 9Ü�NA´ªN�7-AB  

(	 37/56
��) 

u	 �EFG$��ß�Ãn CFC �D��EF�� �����

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/39+ Add.1  

90. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 97+ 98Æ N�êC  

 (a) FG]óô�â�ãäu	�c©�����)��J� �	&£t%9£2

3 7-%�} 5,424,577bf T2yzð67-  

 (b) t%}�-¹Þ�Jú23b7 *�ê]óô�â7ã«  

(	 37/57
��) 

M ` X CFC N O P E F � | ? @ � � � � � � � + X Y K

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/42  

91. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 99+ 100Æ §4�1��æ23 10C�à�M÷?@��+NOPEF?@��
ã|�õ��PN� � 37/70 MN� N�FG]óô�â�ãäM`X�c©��

���)��J� t%9£23 3Í*�ê]óô�â7ã«  

 (	 37/58
��) 

28
�¢J��º»¢Ì 

92. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 101+ 102Æ N��¿»'����£ ê£�23456#����E�7B�

4�)*�ª28�2J���. ´·2J�¸�¹EF23�ÊÄ#E&K ¾Ø


·23�4d��ÂC-���  

(	 37/59
��) 
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(e) 
���K��������K������������ 

93. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 103+ 104Æ N�ÏëÂñòóô  

(	 37/60
��) 

(f) klP���������� 

94. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 105+ 106Æ N�êC  

 (a) ÏëÂ%&+ú  

 (b) T�����E�à·�AB:0¨�	�28ëõ 9����������

���£
9Ì-�ãä  

 (c) ©(,0 ¤¥ñòÂ9CÊC 9¹úJÔ4���23 �õ��}ÎÏÒ

I´'��'()*23��
ÊÄP 23��
E]Aª HIJK��

2008�j©Á4��'()*�ÊÄ¶-AB�ÂÜP  

(	 37/61
��) 

(g) �/�������������+5 ^	 36/52
��/0� ¡'1 

95. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 107� 109Æ N�êC  

 (a) �ê.ÏëÂ�	��|�DAóô UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/59 ; 

 (b) T�����E�àóôQÁ�~/+���EQy#$ �EQy#$ 2R

�ëõ¨�	�2R°Ô�ëõ  

 (c) T�	�,��yzJY +F
Ð-(_#$�23�Í6%& k×õ�Î

GÎ�Í$9:H]Û½ß�°ÄØ·�Í$-�2345�%& §¾%&2

8���d%  

 (d) �·va0 T#$+b�=06#UVR��@G�Y�IÝP+y�Í$J

��bJ §UV ©áâ�õ��EQyJ� ã
R°J��AB  

 (e) T�	�¨������2Róô  

(	 37/62
��) 
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(h) TUVQR
�¢£¤¥}�&'FG��� TUVQR��¦§�¨  

96. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 110� 113Æ N�ÏëÂ·}å0óô  

(	 37/63
��) 

(i) 
�[\]'�'©ª�©«�'©ª�¬����vw�� [\]'�¨��

�  

97. �����4�123456#����=ä+Ý� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/22
� 114� 117Æ N�¦4ìã}Ã��yz����v7�ÂÜP  

(	 37/64
��) 

���� 7 ,-./ 

98. ������PQUV1 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/61 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/62 
+ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/63 Máâãäâf2 ûK�+â�âÀÀv���Jú

°¶R â�âÀÀv���Jú¸�����ã�©�� 100¹��Jú Ri 92¹J
ú¸È
��
23Í6 8¹¸È���
23Í6  

99. PQÔ� »�ãäi��1�����}§6�ß7'��ãÌ���| �-¹

PQT±�� }LM�-¹��Jú�ÃÄ¯¢i,0Ø�¹yzD}Nûyz �


�	��PQ� ¯ �}�¹�ß7'��28��Jú�0¡ hÊËD)-2�M

÷?@�� ������a\¸,µg-¹yzxd��·��  

100. �����béãäN�êC  

 (a) t%âf2 ûK�+â�âÀÀv���Jú �¶R t%·���Jú§

Tëì©t%Ri�23ÙRb7*�  

 (b) Tâf2 ûK�+â�âÀÀv�cFG�����õ���Jú��AB�

N� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ ExCom/10/40  � 135Æ Ð�¨���óô��Jú

���Ì	 §¶R �-�óôã
¢�¶·} 2002� 8� 1�� 2003� 12
� 31� §¶,-t%��Ô28�
�	� 28�¢º�TÛO� 2004�
5� 1�  

(	 37/65
��) 
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���� 8 01# 35/572345678 

101. _�2T��Ïë UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/64 Máâ °¶R ·áâ¸3���

��E��ñ 9T±°Ôà9CAB23¶� FGu	ã9:��\N�·��ß7

' -����ª9:-¹�\Ù¼�R¾��D� CFC %ß7' °2Â

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/64Máâ�Ã2�â RiK��D1���b¼Æ1�/��

� �ª¼Æ�/��� �ª�7R�/��� 9:�1	ÙD)

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/35/61+ Corr.1Máâ� 99¹��)g µg 5¹�b�7R�/
��� _�� ¯ �	���,qFHìã-¹
: 44 ODPqß7'�AB ìã

N£ÂÜ�µ
·���/Ì��í °hè��� u	pmmT±/P·�ã9:�

�\ � ,·2T±28�*G© UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/35/61 Máâi�7ÛR�*
G�ãT, Ê(¶Øu	pmm«�â-iQ�  

102. �����béãäN�êC  

 (a) �ê.ÏëÂb��� UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/64 Máâ�â-i�D��
�  

 (b) ,ëu	�T± ¾·���/*G/} 2,317.2 ODPq  

 (c) 
����ª9:-¹�\Ù¼Æº»ã9:�\���  

  (-) Ø9��/¼��\�¢Ì�} ��õ��R7¨���������2

823934�0 ¶�·��'�)* 8¹¡¢9��/¼��\  

  (7) ê£�¹��28123 �Ç�9:�/¼��\ ¾^î
R»-à9

�\ 1  

  (�) Õ?£á(-)+(7)��� 6¾4����ïIÖS���2R�ÞT  

  (�) T�	�J6��¼*�å#$PTU���|R9:  

 (d) ÏëÂ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/64Máâ�â�i�D� 5¹���  

(	 37/66
��) 

���� 9 9:;<=>?@ABCDEFG�H�I;� J# 36/532
34FG�KL;�  

(a) tl &'�­®¯°±�4²�³u´µ¶·¸¹º»�bc¼�/PQ 

103. _��UV·¹�æ2302TÏë�	�FG� 36/53 MN��|�B} 9AB

}�ç+V
G�HI�D� ODS EFJ�/����� ��+?@%& �óô
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UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/65 °�UV·¹óô0� ¯ �	��b�|%&��

. §TÃHIJ+Ãyz�Q=ä °¶R Ç��>�����E�ÑÙõ�·óô

+.�=ä ��-¹
�yz+�¹��yz�Q1=ä  

104. ·óô��¹_Ä&K¸ 3� »-P �� Nz+28¢Ì 9AB}�ç�

ODSEF2ú�nW õ�9AB}�ç�EF���J�ãGà�nW 9:-DQX

Ô¯¢9AB}�ç� ODSEF�����ñò 9AB}�ç� ODSEF�����
°ÈÉ¯ ·óôiãY÷�%&.�Z[PI §T¸}1[DÂÐ¹� 5U���G
�ñò °Ý������]���4�·�%&+ú§HÂÜ
9èé  

105. Ë
PQ
�	���+%&J�Ì��\��|Q«ÝÞ ��PQÆ} ·2�

|}èé%&]�1^_��ç -�PQÈÉ¶R ·�%&.�±IOPI °ÄG

�`íP 9�Ü�»¶Ã�+Ã���G�°Ä+ñò  

106. ��PQT±Ì-���óôi�G�Æa §}�íóô+�Ri�X�nW2R

1G��Ý� PQÔ2R�_ÄAB�R°g 
:%&+úi�9C_ÄnW ãÁ

E�J�°Äà`íP|RG��� 28���Æ���93�	�45��ç¢Ì õ

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/65Máâ� 10Æ ��7d���ð7-0ãÐ-�ß7'

*GAB õ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/65 Máâ�7&K ê>=0±�ÍíîãQ

 ��� õ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/65Máâ� 24Æ 
AB¶Ç�Þ�ñòÌ�

b
t5 õ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/65Máâ� 40Æ V
��+������ï

I�}|R�� õ UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/65Máâ� 41Æ -�PQ¶R �Ê

ÄN�ê>�7·�45�7- §N�ê>}z-DAÙOcÞ.ñ��ß#b7  

107. _�� ¯ õ�28��ÙJ�934d��ç¢ÌAB �	�°Ä�¯��0

�Ù
b²Ë�+Ë©d�áâÌ�ÊÄ���45 9�%à¾·�áâ28����

� �*GJ� ��i�D��>EF;<ÖÊË9bétÞ+Â9t5�º�ß7'

*G}�ç ´%·�*G¶·ÕÂÜÙ^
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J�Ù��Ì�;<+
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��� 
 

�� 2002 � 7 � 19 � 
	
 ��
���� �������� 

���� ��  
 
��  

����   

  ����	
��
����         1,185,597,327  

  ���� 98,359,661  

 ���� 53,622,607  

 ���� 111,017,912  

 ���� 4,665,708  

���� 1,453,263,215 

����	�  

 ����  373,351,344   

 !"#�  63,748,994   

 $�%& 291,783,769   

 '()* 546,302,241   

+,-./ -    
01*23
4�56  1,275,186,348 

789:1*;<=>? 1991 2002@   

  ��A 2004@
$�B<�CD?� 35,234,309  

 1*;<=EFGF FGH IGF:IGJK=LMN
OP:

QRST 1,337,001  

1*;<=EFGU:EIGVK=LMN
WXYMST 750,001  

���� 53,622,607  

Z[\]2^
\]_TD?� - R`ab/ �c  18,228,797  

����	��
 1,384,359,063  

�	�
������
 68,904,152  
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�� 2002� 7� 19� 
�� �	
��
� �������� 

1991-2002������������ !"�#$�%&'( 
    �� 1991-1993� 1994-1996� 1997-1999 � 2000� 2001� 1991-2001� 2002� 1991-2002� 
��� 235,029,241 424,841,347 472,567,009 146,666,667 146,666,667 1,425,770,931 146,666,667 1,572,437,598 
���� 206,092,884 381,404,316 379,712,766 118,346,346 89,767,730 1,175,324,041 10,273,286 1,185,597,327 
�	
� 4,366,255 11,997,571 22,144,067 4,029,196 3,380,349 45,917,438 7,705,169 53,622,607 
�
 0 0 25,262,997 20,778,557 48,611,716 94,653,270 3,706,391 98,359,661 
���� 210,459,139 393,401,887 427,119,830 143,154,099 141,759,795 1,315,894,749 21,684,846 1,337,579,595 
������ 0 8,098,267 0 0 0 8,098,267 0 8,098,267 
����� 24,570,102 31,439,460 45,447,179 3,512,568 4,906,872 109,876,182 124,981,821 234,858,003 
��/�� % 89.55% 92.60% 90.38% 97.61% 96.65% 92.29% 14.79% 85.06% 
���� 5,323,644 28,525,733 44,685,516 25,264,748 7,218,271 111,017,912 0 111,017,912 
���� 1,442,103 1,297,366 1,223,598 300,000 402,641 4,665,708 0 4,665,708 

 
���� 217,224,886 423,224,985 473,028,944 168,718,847 149,380,707 1,431,578,369 21,684,846 1,453,263,215 

 
�	
� 1991-1993� 1994-1996� 1997-1999 � 2000� 2001� 1991-2001� 2002� 1991-2002� 
���� 235,029,241 424,841,347 472,567,009 146,666,667 146,666,667 1,425,770,931 146,666,667 1,572,437,598 
���� 210,459,139 393,401,887 427,119,830 143,154,099 141,759,795 1,315,894,749 21,684,846 1,337,579,595 
�������

���� 89.55% 92.60% 90.38% 97.61% 96.65% 92.29% 14.79% 85.06% 

���� 217,224,886 423,224,985 473,028,944 168,718,847 149,380,707 1,431,578,369 21,684,846 1,453,263,215 
������ 24,570,102 31,439,460 45,447,179 3,512,568 4,906,872 109,876,182 124,981,821 234,858,003 
�������

������ 10.45% 7.40% 9.62% 2.39% 3.35% 7.71% 85.21% 14.94% 

� !"�#$

%������ 
24,570,102 31,439,460 33,056,215 3,324,961 3,596,992 95,987,730 3,735,116 99,722,846 

� !"�#$

%������

�������

�� 

10.45% 7.40% 7.00% 2.27% 2.45% 6.73% 2.55% 6.34% 
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�
 2002� 7� 19� 
�� ������� ��������� 

2002� !"# $%  
 

&'( '�� ! )�*+ ,�-. /0 1 2! 
&'�( 2,482,261 0 184,023 0 2,298,238 
)*� 1,576,118 0 0 0 1,576,118 
+,-. 36,849 0 0 0 36,849 
/012 137,345 0 0 0 137,345 
��3 1,847,459 0 0 0 1,847,459 
456789# 0 0 0 0 0 
:;�( 31,824 0 0 0 31,824 
;<' 4,612,784 0 867,055 3,690,228 55,501 
,=>2 0 0 0 0 0 
?@AB# 202,668 202,668 0 0 0 
CD 1,157,383 0 0 0 1,157,383 
EFG( 25,124 0 0 0 25,124 
H9 907,817 0 0 0 907,817 
I# 10,954,107 0 17,674 16,163 10,920,270 
J7K( 0 0 0 0 0 
L# 16,427,810 0 6,619,467 0 9,808,343 
MN 587,904 0 0 0 587,904 
OP� 200,993 200,993 0 0 0 
QR 53,598 0 0 0 53,598 
ES9 375,186 375,186 0 0 0 
TUV 577,854 0 0 0 577,854 
W'� 9,098,273 0 0 0 9,098,273 
XY 33,471,998 0 0 0 33,471,998 
Z[\ 0 0 0 0 0 
]^_( 40,199 0 0 0 40,199 
V�`ab 10,050 0 0 0 10,050 
cde 36,849 0 0 0 36,849 
fgh 113,896 113,896 0 0 0 
iSj 0 0 0 0 0 
klm 6,700 6,680 0 0 20 
n9 2,731,827 0 0 0 2,731,827 
op9 370,162 370,162 0 0 0 
q[ 1,021,713 0 0 0 1,021,713 
r<i 0 0 0 0 0 
s9 346,712 0 0 0 346,712 
tuP 698,450 0 0 0 698,450 
012vw 2,490,635 0 0 0 2,490,635 
o;x 0 0 0 0 0 
2yz@ 65,323 65,323 0 0 0 
2y4G( 0 0 0 0 0 
{| 0 0 0 0 0 
p}P 4,336,419 0 0 0 4,336,419 
~� 1,815,635 1,440,534 16,950 0 358,151 
~a 2,035,052 140,319 0 0 1,894,733 
�K@2� 8,375 0 0 0 8,375 
���2� 13,399 0 0 0 13,399 
�@9 505,832 0 0 0 505,832 
+]�v���# 0 0 0 0 0 
v��# 8,525,444 0 0 0 8,525,444 
�����# 36,666,667 7,357,525 0 0 29,309,142 
���@2� 61,973 0 0 0 61,973 
�� 146,666,667 10,273,286 7,705,169 3,706,391 124,981,821 
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�� 2002� 7� 19� 
�� �������  !"#�$%"# 

2001�&�'( )*  
&'( '�� ! )�*+ ,�-. /0 1 2! 

&'�( 2,482,261 2,354,404 127,857 0 0 
)*� 1,576,118 1,576,118 0 0 0 
+,-. 36,849 0 0 0 36,849 
/012 137,345 0 0 0 137,345 
��3 1,847,459 1,847,459 0 0 0 
456789# 0 0 0 0 0 
:;�( 31,824 0 0 0 31,824 
;<' 4,612,784 528,356 394,201 3,690,227 0 
,=>2 0 0 0 0 0 
?@AB# 202,668 202,668 0 0 0 
CD 1,157,383 1,157,383 0 0 0 
EFG( 25,124 25,124 0 0 0 
H9 907,817 907,817 0 0 0 
I# 10,954,107 0 561,672 10,392,435 0 
J7K( 0 0 0 0 0 
L# 16,427,810 0 0 16,427,810 0 
MN 587,904 234,707 0 0 353,197 
OP� 200,993 200,993 0 0 0 
QR 53,598 33,594 0 0 20,004 
ES9 375,186 375,186 0 0 0 
TUV 577,854 0 0 0 577,854 
W'� 9,098,273 7,278,618 1,554,834 0 264,821 
XY 33,471,998 33,219,443 252,555 0 0 
Z[\ 0 0 0 0 0 
]^_( 40,199 0 0 0 40,199 
V�`ab 10,050 10,050 0 0 0 
cde 36,849 0 0 0 36,849 
fgh 113,896 113,896 0 0 0 
iSj 0 0 0 0 0 
klm 6,700 6,700 0 0 0 
n9 2,731,827 2,731,827 0 0 0 
op9 370,162 370,162 0 0 0 
q[ 1,021,713 1,021,713 0 0 0 
r<i 0 0 0 0 0 
s9 346,712   113,000 0 233,712 
tuP 698,450 662,573 0 0 35,877 
012vw 2,490,635 0 0 0 2,490,635 
o;x 0 0 0 0 0 
2yz@ 65,323 65,323 0 0 0 
2y4G( 0 0 0 0 0 
{| 0 0 0 0 0 
p}P 4,336,419 4,336,419 0 0 0 
~� 1,815,635 1,452,508 305,000 0 58,127 
~a 2,035,052 1,963,822 71,230 0 0 
�K@2� 8,375 0 0 0 8,375 
���2� 13,399 0 0 0 13,399 
�@9 505,832 0 0 0 505,832 
+]�v���# 0 0 0 0 0 
v��# 8,525,444 0 0 8,525,444 0 
�����# 36,666,667 27,090,867 0 9,575,800 0 
���@2� 61,973 0 0 0 61,973 
3	 146,666,667 89,767,730 3,380,349 48,611,716 4,906,872 
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�� 2002� 7� 19� 
�� �������  !"#�$%"# 

2000�&�'( )*  
&'( '�� ! )�*+ ,�-. /0 1 2! 

&'�( 2,482,261 2,236,561 245,700 0 0 
)*� 1,576,118 1,576,118 0 0 0 
+,-. 36,849 0 0 0 36,849 
/012 137,345 0 0 0 137,345 
��3 1,847,459 1,847,459 0 0 0 
456789# 0 0 0 0 0 
:;�( 31,824 31,824 0 0 0 
;<' 4,612,784 3,823,955 788,829 0 0 
,=>2 0 0 0   0 
?@AB# 202,668 202,668 0 0 0 
CD 1,157,383 1,157,383 0 0 0 
EFG( 25,124 25,124 0 0 0 
H9 907,817 907,817 0 0 0 
I# 10,954,107 0 259,179 10,694,928 0 
J7K( 0 0 0 0 0 
L# 16,427,810 16,427,810 0 0 0 
MN 587,904 587,904 0 0 0 
OP� 200,993 200,993 0 0 0 
QR 53,598 53,598 0 0 0 
ES9 375,186 375,186 0 0 0 
TUV 577,854 390,244 0 0 187,610 
W'� 9,098,273 7,278,618 1,819,655 0 0 
XY 33,471,998 32,636,168 835,833 0 (3) 
Z[\ 0 0 0 0 0 
]^_( 40,199 6,495 0 0 33,704 
V�`ab 10,050 10,050 0 0 0 
cde 36,849 0 0 0 36,849 
fgh 113,896 113,896 0 0 0 
iSj 0 0 0 0 0 
klm 6,700 6,700 0 0 0 
n9 2,731,827 2,731,827 0 0 0 
op9 370,162 370,162 0 0 0 
q[ 1,021,713 1,021,713 0 0 0 
r<i 0 0 0 0 0 
s9 346,712 346,712 0 0 0 
tuP 698,450 698,450 0 0 0 
012vw 2,490,635 0 0 0 2,490,635 
o;x 0 0 0 0 0 
2yz@ 65,323 65,323 0 0 0 
2y4G( 0 0 0 0 0 
{| 0 0 0 0 0 
p}P 4,336,419 4,336,419 0 0 0 
~� 1,815,635 1,815,635 0 0 0 
~a 2,035,052 1,955,052 80,000 0 0 
�K@2� 8,375 0 0 0 8,375 
���2� 13,399 0 0 0 13,399 
�@9 505,832 0 0 0 505,832 
+]�v���# 0 0 0 0 0 
v��# 8,525,444 2,841,815 0 5,683,629 0 
�����# 36,666,667 32,266,667 0 4,400,000 0 
���@2� 61,973 0 0 0 61,973 
�� 146,666,667 118,346,346 4,029,196 20,778,557 3,512,568 
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�� 2002� 7� 19� 
�� �������  !"#$%"# 

1991-2001�+�&,'( )*  
&'( '�� ! )�*+ ,�-. /0 1 2! 
&'�( 25,292,717 24,268,522 1,024,195 0 0 
)*� 14,132,703 14,000,913 131,790 0 0 
+,-. 784,586 0 0 0 784,586 
/012 2,423,437 100,000 0 0 2,323,437 
��3 17,836,951 17,728,471 108,480 0 0 
456789# 0 0 0 0 0 
:;�( 960,855 929,031 0 0 31,824 
;<' 51,275,911 42,275,498 5,310,185 3,690,227 1 
,=>2 148,670 148,670 0 0 0 
?@AB# 4,587,349 4,587,349 0 0 0 
CD 11,669,513 11,464,513 205,000 0 0 
EFG( 50,248 50,248 0 0 0 
H9 9,794,176 9,238,379 451,870 0 103,927 
I# 105,827,018 50,147,937 7,404,321 41,659,983 6,614,777 
J7K( 0 0 0 0 0 
L# 155,116,972 127,364,689 11,324,473 16,427,810 0 
MN 6,208,863 5,855,666 0 0 353,197 
OP� 2,594,646 2,594,646 0 0 0 
QR 513,635 493,631 0 0 20,004 
ES9 3,406,630 3,406,630 0 0 0 
TUV 4,205,010 3,439,546 0 0 765,464 
W'� 80,889,758 77,250,448 3,374,489 0 264,821 
XY 250,528,947 241,034,803 3,821,888 0 5,672,256 
Z[\ 286,549 286,549 0 0 0 
]^_( 219,529 145,626 0 0 73,903 
V�`ab 155,581 155,581 0 0 0 
cde 333,008 14,975 0 0 318,033 
fgh 1,113,213 1,113,213 0 0 0 
iSj 28,052 28,052 0 0 0 
klm 128,312 128,312 0 0 0 
n9 26,641,277 26,641,277 0 0 0 
op9 3,991,836 3,991,836 0 0 0 
q[ 9,567,354 9,567,354 0 0 0 
r<i 16,915 16,915 0 0 0 
s9 3,028,783 2,682,071 113,000 0 233,712 
tuP 4,621,089 4,585,212 0 0 35,877 
012vw 84,325,065 0 0 0 84,325,065 
o;x 531,221 459,245 71,976 0 0 
2yz@ 1,541,791 1,541,791 0 0 0 
2y4G( 61,290 61,290 0 0 0 
{| 3,793,691 3,763,691 30,000 0 0 
p}P 38,228,311 38,228,311 0 0 0 
~� 19,669,158 18,875,181 735,850 0 58,127 
~a 19,856,192 19,428,462 427,730 0 0 
�K@2� 82,496 5,333 0 0 77,163 
���2� 262,555 0 0 0 262,555 
�@9 7,992,351 785,600 0 0 7,206,751 
+]�v���# 559,639 559,639 0 0 0 
v��# 86,445,974 68,981,524 565,000 16,899,450 0 
�����# 363,584,903 336,791,912 10,817,191 15,975,800 0 
���@2� 456,201 105,500 0 0 350,701 
4	 1,425,770,931 1,175,324,041 45,917,438 94,653,270 109,876,182 
������ (**) 8,098,267 0 0 0 8,098,267 
3	 1,433,869,198 1,175,324,041 45,917,438 94,653,270 117,974,449 

** ���� ����� 	� 
�� 
��������� 1996������������� !�"# ��
$%&�'"  
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ALGERIA

REFRIGERATION

Commercial

Conversion from CFC-11 to HCFC-141b and CFC-12 to HFC-
134a technology in the first group of commercial refrigerator 
manufacturers

UNIDO $224,320 $29,162 $253,482 12.1018.6

Refrigerant management plan

Refrigerant management plan to phase out the use of ODS in 
the refrigeration and air-conditioning sector (includes: 
training in good refrigerant management practices, training of 
customs officers, and national recovery and recycling)

UNIDO $200,000 $26,000 $226,000

The Executive Committee approved in principle US $1,424,647 as 
the total funds that will be available for Algeria to achieve the phase 
out of 245 ODP tonnes of CFCs by 2007, representing 85 per cent 
of the CFC consumption used in the refrigeration servicing sector, 
and that the Government of Algeria will not seek additional funding 
from the Multilateral Fund to phase out an additional amount of 315 
tonnes used in the informal sector and by a number of large users 
who import CFC directly. The Executive Committee also approved 
the first tranche of the RMP project with the understanding that a 
subsequent year’s funding will not be disbursed until the Executive 
Committee has favourably reviewed the prior year's progress report.

PHASE-OUT PLAN

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for terminal ODS phase out management 
plan, excluding the refrigeration sector

Germany $42,000 $5,460 $47,460

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 3) UNEP $257,000 $0 $257,00021.2

$723,320 $60,622 $783,942Total for Algeria 39.8

BRAZIL

PHASE-OUT PLAN

CFC phase-out plan

Training of customs officers Germany $141,200 $12,708 $153,908

Training of refrigeration mechanics in domestic and 
commercial refrigeration service sub-sectors (first tranche)

Germany $1,498,800 $134,892 $1,633,692

National CFC phase-out plan (first tranche) UNDP $7,860,000 $687,700 $8,547,7001,691.0

$9,500,000 $835,300 $10,335,300Total for Brazil 1,691.0

BURUNDI

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase II) UNEP $57,200 $0 $57,200

$57,200 $57,200Total for Burundi

1
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CAMEROON

SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Policy and technical assistance UNEP $0 $0 $0

Funding from the unspent salary component of the CAP

Total for Cameroon

CHAD

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation of the refrigerant management plan update UNDP $12,500 $1,625 $14,125

$12,500 $1,625 $14,125Total for Chad

CHINA

FOAM

Polystyrene/polyethylene

Release of final payment of the terminal umbrella project for 
the elimination of CFC-12 in manufacturing of EPE foam 
packaging nets at 30 enterprises

UNIDO $2,800,061 $314,476 $3,114,537549.3

SEVERAL

Training programme/workshop

Policy training for local authorities (second tranche) UNEP $200,000 $26,000 $226,00016.5

$3,000,061 $340,476 $3,340,537Total for China 565.8

CONGO, DR

FOAM

Flexible slabstock

Phasing out of CFC-11 in the manufacture of flexible 
slabstock foam at Ekanawe SPRL by conversion to 
methylene chloride

UNDP $75,490 $9,814 $85,304 3.1424.0

Phasing out of CFC-11 in the manufacture of flexible 
slabstock foam at Sokamo SPRL by conversion to methylene 
chloride

UNDP $69,920 $9,090 $79,010 3.3321.0

Phasing out of CFC-11 in the manufacture of flexible 
slabstock foam at Bek SPRL by convesion to methylene 
chloride

UNDP $165,670 $21,537 $187,207 5.9228.0

$311,080 $40,440 $351,520Total for Congo, DR 73.0

COTE D'IVOIRE

REFRIGERATION

Chillers

ODS phase out in 50 existing centrifugal chillers units France $1,000,000 $100,000 $1,100,000 55.55

Approved on the understanding that the project, having a significant 
cost-share component and, being a demonstration project for the 
African region, would complete the cycle of demonstration projects 
in the chiller sub-sector for each region, and that no further chiller 
demonstration projects would be forthcoming

18.0
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Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for projects in commercial refrigeration 
production facilities

France $15,000 $750 $15,750

Technical assistance/support

Implementation of the refrigerant management plan:  
monitoring the activities of the RMP and set up of an 
import/export licensing system

France $49,500 $4,950 $54,450

$1,064,500 $105,700 $1,170,200Total for Cote D'Ivoire 18.0

CUBA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation of a CFC phase out management plan Germany $70,000 $9,100 $79,100

Approved on the understanding that the project would be 
reformulated as an RMP update and that the Government of 
Germany would cooperate closely with the Government of Canada 
in the updating of the RMP

$70,000 $9,100 $79,100Total for Cuba

DJIBOUTI

REFRIGERATION

Refrigerant management plan

Implementation of the RMP: training in good practices of 
refrigeration

UNEP $74,200 $9,646 $83,846

Implementation of the RMP: customs training UNEP $33,100 $4,303 $37,403

Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the 
RMP

UNDP $25,000 $3,250 $28,250

Implementation of the RMP: assistance to establish 
legislation

UNEP $0 $0 $0

UNEP agreed not to request additional funding for this activity, in 
accordance with Decision 31/48 (e).

Implementation of the RMP: recovery and recycling UNDP $136,463 $17,740 $154,203 23.995.7

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Institutional strengthening UNEP $90,000 $0 $90,000

$358,763 $34,939 $393,702Total for Djibouti 5.7

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Policy and technical assistance UNEP $0 $0 $0

Funding from the unspent salary component of the CAP

0.8

Total for Dominican Republic .8
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EL SALVADOR

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation of the refrigerant management plan update UNDP $17,500 $2,275 $19,775

$17,500 $2,275 $19,775Total for El Salvador

ETHIOPIA

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management plan update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Ethiopia

FIJI

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase III) UNEP $57,000 $0 $57,000

$57,000 $57,000Total for Fiji

GABON

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation of the refrigerant management plan update UNDP $10,000 $1,300 $11,300

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase III) UNEP $39,520 $0 $39,520

$49,520 $1,300 $50,820Total for Gabon

GAMBIA

REFRIGERATION

Refrigerant management plan

Implementation of the RMP: phasing out ODS use in the 
refrigeration and air conditioning sector

Germany $76,700 $9,971 $86,671

$76,700 $9,971 $86,671Total for Gambia

GEORGIA

FUMIGANT

Technical assistance/support

Technical assistance for the phase-out of methyl bromide for 
soil fumigation

UNIDO $220,000 $28,600 $248,600 36.66

Approved on the understanding that it was a technical assistance 
programme that would achieve a phase-out of 6 ODP tonnes of 
methyl bromide, representing the entire consumption for soil 
fumigation

6.0

$220,000 $28,600 $248,600Total for Georgia 6.0
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GHANA

FUMIGANT

Training programme/workshop

Training programme for terminal phase-out of methyl bromide 
use, excluding QPS applications

UNDP $101,550 $13,202 $114,7526.3

$101,550 $13,202 $114,752Total for Ghana 6.3

HONDURAS

FUMIGANT

Methyl bromide

Phase-out of methyl bromide in melon and banana 
production sector and tobacco seedling

UNIDO $1,977,454 $227,519 $2,204,973 9.28

Approved noting that the Government of Honduras undertook to 
permanently sustain this reduction in the consumption of methyl 
bromide through implementation of the project and the use of import 
restrictions and other policies that it might deem necessary; requested 
UNIDO to report to the Executive Committee once the project had 
been completed and the phase-out under this project had been 
achieved; and noted that the Executive Committee would consider 
additional funding of the project for Honduras at that time, if it 
determined that an additional reduction was a priority

213.0

$1,977,454 $227,519 $2,204,973Total for Honduras 213.0

INDIA

FOAM

Multiple-subsectors

Sectoral phase-out plan for elimination of CFCs in the foam 
sector (first tranche)

UNDP $1,500,000 $131,000 $1,631,000 9.23162.5

$1,500,000 $131,000 $1,631,000Total for India 162.5

INDONESIA

FOAM

Rigid

Phase-out of CFC-11 by conversion to HCFC-141b in the 
manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam for insulating 
purposes at Bina Teknik Co.

Japan $117,889 $15,326 $133,215 5.2022.8

Phase-out of CFC-11 by conversion to HCFC-141b in the 
manufacture of rigid polyurethane foam for insulating 
purposes at Aneka Citra Refrigeratama Co.

Japan $142,506 $18,526 $161,032 7.8318.2

Integral skin

Phase-out of CFC-11 by conversion to water blown in the 
manufacture of integral skin shoe soles at PT. Accurai

UNIDO $523,943 $67,634 $591,577 10.4850.0

REFRIGERATION

Commercial

Sector phase-out plan for elimination of CFCs in the 
refrigeration (manufacturing) sector (First tranche)

UNDP $1,288,000 $111,920 $1,399,920
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SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Strengthening of import/export control IBRD $110,000 $14,300 $124,300

No further training for customs officers will be requested from the 
Multilateral Fund

9.1

$2,182,338 $227,706 $2,410,044Total for Indonesia 100.1

IRAN

FOAM

Flexible slabstock

Phasing out of ODS in the manufacture of flexible slabstock 
foam through the use of LCD blowing technology at Esfanj 
Shirvan Co.

UNIDO $373,515 $48,557 $422,072 4.0191.1

Conversion of the use of CFC to LCD in the manufacture of 
flexible foam at Abre Baspar foam company

Germany $387,174 $50,333 $437,507 5.0377.0

Rigid

Conversion from CFC-11 to n-pentane in the production of 
rigid foam panels at Yakhchavan Co.

UNIDO $531,838 $68,502 $600,340 7.2373.6

Conversion from CFC-11 to fully water-based technology in 
the manufacture of flexible moulded PU foam at Phira Khodro

Germany $158,166 $20,562 $178,728 7.8320.2

Integral skin

Conversion from CFC-11 to fully water-based technology in 
the manufacture of flexible moulded PU foam at Sanayeh 
Dashboard Iran

Germany $185,632 $24,132 $209,764 8.4422.0

Conversion from CFC-11 to fully water-based technology in 
the manufacture of flexible moulded PU foam at Nikou Esfandj

Germany $228,310 $29,680 $257,990 12.2718.6

Conversion from CFC-11 to pentane technology in the 
manufacture of integral skin PU foam at Jahad Tahghihat 
Group

Germany $335,249 $43,582 $378,831 14.5823.0

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for the development of a foam sector 
strategy

Germany $51,850 $6,741 $58,591

$2,251,734 $292,089 $2,543,823Total for Iran 325.5

JAMAICA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

CFC phase-out plan

Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs: 
retrofitting/replacement programme

UNDP $140,000 $18,200 $158,200

Terminal phase-out management plan for CFCs Canada $240,000 $31,200 $271,200

$380,000 $49,400 $429,400Total for Jamaica

JORDAN

SOLVENT

TCA

Conversion of metal cleaning processes from TCA solvent to 
TCE degreasing at the Royal Jordanian Air Force

UNIDO $342,757 $44,558 $387,315 32.9645.0

$342,757 $44,558 $387,315Total for Jordan 45.0
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KENYA

SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Policy and technical assistance UNEP $0 $0 $0

Funding from the unspent salary component of the CAP

Total for Kenya

KOREA, DPR

SOLVENT

CTC

Conversion of cleaning processes from CTC to aqueous and 
solvent cleaning techniques at Huichon February 26 Factory 
(HUI)

UNIDO $1,945,477 $224,002 $2,169,479 9.31209.0

$1,945,477 $224,002 $2,169,479Total for Korea, DPR 209.0

KUWAIT

REFRIGERATION

Refrigerant management plan

Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the 
RMP

UNEP $27,000 $3,510 $30,510

Implementation of the RMP: training programme on good 
refrigerant management practices and hydrocarbon (HC) 
refrigerants safe handling

UNEP $95,325 $12,392 $107,717

Implementation of the RMP: training of customs officers in 
monitoring of ODS

UNEP $53,445 $6,948 $60,393

Implementation of the RMP: national recovery and recycling UNIDO $448,816 $22,441 $471,257 11.8064.0

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Institutional strengthening and capacity building UNEP $121,520 $0 $121,520

$746,106 $45,291 $791,397Total for Kuwait 64.0

KYRGYZSTAN

REFRIGERATION

Refrigerant management plan

Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the 
RMP

UNDP $16,500 $2,145 $18,645

Implementation of the RMP: awareness and incentive 
programme

UNDP $187,242 $24,341 $211,5832.5

Implementation of the RMP: training of refrigeration 
technicians

UNEP $97,900 $12,727 $110,627

Implementation of the RMP: training for customs excise and 
personnel involved in the monitoring of ODS/equipment

UNEP $74,910 $9,738 $84,648

Implementation of the RMP: national programme for recovery 
& recycling of refrigerants

UNDP $185,175 $24,073 $209,248 20.359.1
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SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Institutional strengthening UNEP $133,650 $0 $133,650

$695,377 $73,025 $768,402Total for Kyrgyzstan 11.6

LEBANON

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 3) UNDP $155,090 $20,162 $175,25212.8

$155,090 $20,162 $175,252Total for Lebanon 12.8

LESOTHO

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for an RMP update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Lesotho

MACEDONIA

HALON

Technical assistance/support

Technical assistance in preparation of the national halon 
management plan

UNIDO $25,000 $3,250 $28,250

$25,000 $3,250 $28,250Total for Macedonia

MALAWI

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Malawi

MALAYSIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

CFC phase-out plan

National CFC phase-out plan:  release of second tranche for 
implementation of the 2002 annual plan

IBRD $2,969,065 $259,216 $3,228,281

$2,969,065 $259,216 $3,228,281Total for Malaysia

MALDIVES

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 2) UNEP $35,753 $0 $35,753

$35,753 $35,753Total for Maldives

8



Project Title Agency Funds approved (US$)
Support

C.E.
TotalProject (US$/kg)

ODP 
(tonnes) 

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/71List of projects and activities approved for funding
Annex II

MAURITIUS

FUMIGANT

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for the phase out of methyl bromide use Germany $11,000 $1,430 $12,430

PHASE-OUT PLAN

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a CFC terminal phase out management 
plan

Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$26,000 $3,380 $29,380Total for Mauritius

MEXICO

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 6) UNIDO $247,000 $32,110 $279,11020.4

$247,000 $32,110 $279,110Total for Mexico 20.4

MOZAMBIQUE

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management plan update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Mozambique

NAMIBIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a terminal ODS phase-out 
management plan

Germany $50,250 $6,533 $56,783

$50,250 $6,533 $56,783Total for Namibia

NEPAL

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 2) UNEP $53,733 $0 $53,733

$53,733 $53,733Total for Nepal

NIGER

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation of the refrigerant management plan update UNDP $10,000 $1,300 $11,300

SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Policy and technical assistance UNEP $0 $0 $0

Funding from the unspent salary component of the CAP

$10,000 $1,300 $11,300Total for Niger
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NIGERIA

HALON

Banking

Sectoral phase-out program:  establishing a halon bank Germany $499,000 $64,870 $563,870

$499,000 $64,870 $563,870Total for Nigeria

OMAN

SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Policy and technical assistance UNEP $0 $0 $0

Funding from the unspent salary component of the CAP

Total for Oman

PAKISTAN

SOLVENT

CTC

Conversion of cleaning installations from carbon 
tetrachloride (CTC) to tetrachloroethylene (PER) at Riaz 
Electric Ltd., Lahore

UNIDO $122,078 $15,870 $137,948 12.1810.0

$122,078 $15,870 $137,948Total for Pakistan 10.0

PERU

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Preparation of the refrigerant management plan update 
proposal

UNEP $15,000 $0 $15,000

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 3) UNEP $133,510 $0 $133,510

$148,510 $148,510Total for Peru

SAINT LUCIA

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 3) UNEP $31,200 $0 $31,200

$31,200 $31,200Total for Saint Lucia

SEYCHELLES

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management plan update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Seychelles
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SRI LANKA

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 4) UNDP $134,056 $17,427 $151,48311.1

$134,056 $17,427 $151,483Total for Sri Lanka 11.1

SWAZILAND

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management plan update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Swaziland

TANZANIA

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Tanzania

THAILAND

PHASE-OUT PLAN

CFC phase-out plan

National CFC phase-out plan:  release of second tranche for 
implementation of the 2002 annual plan

IBRD $5,194,380 $459,494 $5,653,874

$5,194,380 $459,494 $5,653,874Total for Thailand

TOGO

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 2) UNEP $60,667 $0 $60,667

$60,667 $60,667Total for Togo

UGANDA

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management plan update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Uganda

URUGUAY

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 5) UNDP $150,800 $19,604 $170,404

$150,800 $19,604 $170,404Total for Uruguay
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VENEZUELA

SEVERAL

Institutional strengthening

Renewal of institutional strengthening project (Phase 6) UNDP $285,480 $37,112 $322,59223.6

$285,480 $37,112 $322,592Total for Venezuela 23.6

VIETNAM

AEROSOL

Filling plant

Terminal umbrella project for the aerosol sector to phase-out 
ODS consumption in the manufacture of aerosols and 
perfumes by conversion to hydrocarbon propellant (Dong A 
and Thorakao Cosmetics Ltd.)

UNDP $125,400 $16,302 $141,702 4.40

This project addresses the remaining CFC consumption in the 
aerosol sector in Vietnam, and that no additional funding will be 
sought by the Government for CFC phase out in this sector

28.5

$125,400 $16,302 $141,702Total for Vietnam 28.5

YEMEN

REFRIGERATION

Refrigerant management plan

Implementation of the RMP: training programme for customs 
officers

UNEP $91,825 $11,937 $103,762

Implementation of the RMP: establish regulations and 
legislation

UNEP $25,000 $3,250 $28,250

Through the implementation of all the activities proposed in the RMP 
project, a total of 673 ODP tonnes of CFCs will be phased by 2007 
(representing 85 per cent of the CFC consumption used in the 
refrigeration servicing sector). The remaining CFC consumption that 
would need to be phased out with the assistance from the Multilateral 
Fund, if eligible, is 177.3 ODP tonnes.

Implementation of the RMP: monitoring the activities in the 
RMP

UNEP $57,750 $7,508 $65,258

Implementation of the RMP: training programme on good 
practices in refrigeration

UNEP $189,500 $24,635 $214,135

Implementation of the RMP: national recovery and recycling 
programme for refrigerants in the commercial and MAC 
sectors

UNDP $1,472,730 $172,000 $1,644,730 6.69220.0

$1,836,805 $219,330 $2,056,135Total for Yemen 220.0

YUGOSLAVIA

REFRIGERATION

Commercial

Umbrella refrigeration project 2, replacement of refrigerant 
CFC-12 with HFC-134a and foam blowing agent CFC-11 with 
HCFC-141b in the manufacture of commercial refrigeration 
equipment at three enterprises

UNIDO $150,109 $19,514 $169,623 13.8010.9

$150,109 $19,514 $169,623Total for Yugoslavia 10.9
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ZAMBIA

REFRIGERATION

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a refrigerant management plan update Germany $15,000 $1,950 $16,950

$15,000 $1,950 $16,950Total for Zambia

ZIMBABWE

PHASE-OUT PLAN

Preparation of project proposal

Project preparation for a terminal ODS phase-out 
management plan

Germany $62,760 $8,157 $70,917

Approved on the understanding that, with regard to the calculation of 
the consumption to be addressed by the project, the project should 
comply fully with the rules and procedures of the Multilateral Fund

$62,760 $8,157 $70,917Total for Zimbabwe

REGION: AFR

HALON

Banking

Sectoral phase out programme: establishing a regional halon 
bank for West and Central Africa (Benin, Burkina Faso, 
Cameroon, Congo, Congo DR, and Guinea)

UNDP $300,000 $39,000 $339,000

$300,000 $39,000 $339,000Total for Region: AFR

GLOBAL

FUMIGANT

Training programme/workshop

International methyl bromide compliance assistance 
workshop (Bahamas, Barbados, Bosnia, Congo, Ecuador, 
Ethiopia, Moldova, Mexico, and Zambia)

Israel $98,300 $9,830 $108,130

SEVERAL

Technical assistance/support

Assistance for regional awareness raising UNEP $200,000 $26,000 $226,000

$298,300 $35,830 $334,130Total for Global

3,874.4GRAND TOTAL $40,747,373 $4,094,151 $44,841,524
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ÁÂâ´µ¶«·¯°& 2000W CFC'(Yyq\ CFC.
'(Y ÀªÁÂz{¾í

ÅÆ CFC'(Y|]Ó} �����llpÆ ÀªÁÂ�3^�\È�~ ����

� ODS'( \:ÊËD%Ù����� Ã� ODS»��;c ! ODS�� )Ð�

��v\È������ �����wxÀªÁÂcd�ð CFC'( �����V¿

��ÀªÁÂ1<s!W����� §¨©ªu<« [FN`abc�����  

��� 

7. �����1ÀQÄEÅÍ[\���
�2z�K ?wx£lpÆ ÄEÅ�S

&e4�×�¦¾íÙY�ð�� A 2E$% ?1 2000 2002 W¯°Hy|]\'(
Y �����llpÆ ÄEÅ,W}^�QÆÙ&�~} !Ç,�ê&'(Y \

:ÊË [:�ÉÇ����[F��&Äá�
 ��h½P[X �C�+[ ODS
&×� ���.�¿¯�� ?È&�.��ê&�ª��GÉ�^�+[_x )Ð

���\È������ �����wxÄEÅ0�ð §¨©ªu<« ;<&Ê+

$%&'(Y2��&cd �����V¿ ��ÄEÅ1<s!W¹È&õ,�ê

GÕLMN�OP�ê :&=Ë���w�ÌÍ&+[_x�Ì� 0£¤�&[:"

��Í[FNG"ÎÏ&�� ?D
��"����� ������ !�.�&c

d  

��� 

8. �����1ÀQÐÑªstÍ[\���ùúuv&�K wx£lpÆ ÐÑª

â´µ¶«·¯°& 2000W� 2001W CFC'(Yyq\ CFC.
'(Y ÐÑªz{

¾íÅÆ CFC'(Y|]Ó} �����llpÆ ÐÑª�3^�\È�~ ���

�� ODS'( \:ÊË��[FN`abc Ò� ODSFG ÊËq 2001W 2�wx
h½P�v\»h½P[X �¤¥�`[ ODSÓÔ £¤./��¢ÉÕÖ D%Ù�
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��ê����  )Ð���v\È������ �����wxÐÑªcd�ð CFC
'( �����V¿ ��ÐÑª1<s!W�����h½P[X [FN`abc

�����  

�� 

9. �����1ÀQ¶×stÍ[\���ùúuv&�K ¶×â´µ¶«·¯°&

2000W CFC'(Y´q\ CFC.
'(Y �~ ¶×1�� §¨©ªu<« f�

_x�Ø½¾Ø1ÙÚ �����&~V¿Él ÛÜÕ~ �����lpÆ ¶×

�3^�ÆÙ�~ ����� ODS'( \:ÊË\»h½P[X �`[ ODS�ª
1[F HIJK�ÝN�ê�������vC����� �
´Ù�& ODS»�&
�¶ )Ð���v\È������ �����wx¶×cd�ð CFC'( ���

��V¿ ��¶×1<s!W�îGD%2�³ CFC�É&�� OP�� §¨©ª

u<« f�_x  

���� 

10. �����1ÀQÞßErstÍ[\���ùúuv&�K wx£lpÆ Þß

Erâ´µ¶«·¯°& 2000W CFC'(Yyq\ CFC.
'(Y ÞßErz{¾í

ÅÆ CFC '(Y|]Ó} �����llpÆ ÞßEr�3^��~ �����

ODS'( \:ÊË\»=A��[X £¤./��¢ÉÕÖ �%h½P[X ��

Ù����àá�� )Ð������ �����wxÞßErcd�ð CFC'(
�����V¿ ��ÞßEr1<s!W�����h½P[X [FN`abc�n

����  

���� 

11. �����1ÀQ1â�ãä&Í[\���:
Ï&�K ?wx£lpÆ 2¯

°& 2001W CFC'(Y 180.1 ODPi yq0 2005W�<&�� 50%&��'(Y
ÜÂ �����&åÓ�q�_æ>=& CTC'(Y 22.3 ODPi &Ã�çÆÉl

������Ï 1 1998W �q�5�Ø&;< �����	
"� CTC !��

� ?��â�ãä¡¢½�7èMN»�_x}Ì�1�_æ�ê×� CTC â�ã

ä1
®&U�:¯°Q�¦�3^�&éÕr_ ÊË¿\ CFC .
'(Y�ð 50%
�K D
 §¨©ªu<«êëAÄ� &ì
Në 0 ODS&�ª\»"�¨hP[
X �g��í��r°[F�� A.î£¤�� )Ð���2¯°&\È����

�� �����wxâ�ãä��&cd 1<s!W: â�ãä*�������

^�r_ �Û�"����¦Ê+$%&'(Y ?�:¼dï�1 §¨©ªu<«

T�Ï&½¾  

 � 

12. �����1ÀQ,ÅstÍ[\���ùúuv&�K wx£lpÆ ,Åâ´
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µ¶«·¯°& 2000W� 2001W CFC'(Yyq\ CFC.
'(Y �����ll

pÆ ,Å�3D%�� ����� ODS'( \:ÊË��¦Ç���D%Ù���

�� �����wx,Åcd�ð CFC'( �����V¿ ��,Å1<s!W�

�ï��h½P[X \È ODS»��v[FN`abc&tð��  

!"# 

13. �����1ÀQ1ñòó&Í[\���:
Ï&�K ?wx£lpÆ ñòó

¯°& 2001W CFC'(YÙÙyq CFCïi.
=Y ñòó1\
®&U�:¯°Q

�¦^�&"ÎEÆÓr_ \:ÊË ô>�e\ CFC|]�� eõ£�eQéÕ�

� \»ñòóö��[FC� �e"� !�.�&¿¯��?D
��1÷ø�ù

ú>=: !�.�&���� \»"��.�ûü�¤¥[X 	
!�ýþ���

v"�Z[>=��ª� ODS��&�� ���ªh½P[X Ì�>= �ª�Ïª

� CFC [�ûÒÓ×� CFC &����$ MNo¡¢�] �/æd�����Åe

&C< eõ£�C��C�&�á ! CFC ��lp�����
´p¶&�� )

Ð���2¯°&\È������ �����wxñòó��&cd 1<s!W:

ñòóº»�:¼dï�1 §¨©ªu<« T�Ï&½¾ �����n�wxñò

ó0e�w�1 2005W¿Ê+$%�� 50 &	
��2��&cd  

$%&" 

14. �����1ÀQ�¹�ò&Í[\���ùú ?wx£lpÆ �¹�ò¯°&

2001W CFC'(Yyq CFCïi.
=Y �¹�ò1
®&U�:¯°Q�¦^�&

éÕÆÓr_ \:ÊË �e[FN`abc¹&È&��>=��s���ê&��

bc&[<�� ?*¿)!�bcEé"�
1w��� !&¦Çbc �eHIJ

K�ê& 4�����,�Â¿)��ê& CFC'(Y�ðQ 300i�K o�¿ CFC�
'(Y�ð 400 ODPi ¿�ª�ðQ 800 ODPi )Ð���2¯°&\È�����

� �����wx�¹�ò��&cd 1<s!W¹ �¹�òº»��HIJK�

ê��bc 0
ZÉ��¦& CFC>=��&C<<� 0�s�� F�æ 2["

��� ?0[F��[��ê2["�]^_�� ��[FN&���ô��?��

�É&�� :Ä�¦&�Ïªh½P[X  
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��� 

�678�9�/: 1;/< �=���� CFC�
� 

1. �����1mnK	
��
� 6,398,000 ��&3( ��q1�XÐEr&[

F ��[� �êG�9�ð?���� !f# CFC )�3(*+,-./0×�

XÐEr&[F ��[� �ê1 2007W 12� 31[�3��'�f# CFCÂâ�¦

�&��3( *67V 12z;<�vBC<2LF�GHIJ�<&3( �XÐ

Er@ABC<OP *`aV 1DE& !��� CFC'(YKZ �Û1�¦&[F

��[� �ê:���� !�� CFC'(Y  

V 1 J��yV��XÐEr[F ��[� �ê CFC'(Y/ !Y+[�� 
�� 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 �� 
 
�� ���� ���

	 CFC
��
� 
(ODP��) 
 

1,231 1,231 1,141 841 541 241 0 ��� 

 
�� ���� ���

	CFC����(ODP�
�) 
 

0 90 300 300 300 241 0 1,231 

 
�	������(��) 
 

1,288,000 1,600,000 2,362,000 750,000 217,000 181,000 0 6,398,000 

 
� !"��(��)  
 

111,920 140,000 210,900 67,500 19,530 16,290 0 566,140 

 
����	
���


�(��) 
 

1,399,920 1,740,000 2,572,900 817,500 236,530 197,290  6,964,140 

 

2. Õü1Ñ"WXô>�eQ[F ��[� �ê& CFC !�� *¿ô>�GÊ

Ë10w��sWX&��2w�& !Y�:  

3. �����l1mnKop 1�����q�Wr�&�s"t�uK0T"WX

&��
���3( )Ð3(&IJ*45`a0�WX;<&=> ��WX&��

��0bA ?�`aBC<2z{|;< �����*e�OP12�WX3"W&

8�t�uK
�3( *@A�TF��� 2004 2005 2006� 2007W&3(  

 (a) ���3`aQ03"W&2��< !���'(YKZ  



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/37/71 
Annex VI 
 

 
2 

 (b) 	w�3@AWX������Q03"Wbc&��  

4. �XÐEr¡¢op& !��
�&¤¥ �¦¡¢*@A1 §¨©ªu<«

�BC<�T½�&¬­<H
®¯° 1BC<T
�&'(Y=±*³�XÐEr@

A §¨©ªu<« 8 7Fâ´µ¶«·
®&=±¸¹ �XÐEr¡¢lop g

h@ABC<��º»&	À �v¡0,-./WX¤¥�jk����&"�G��

&W:�À ~� lgh@A�����&�¿����jk �Û	wWX CFC'(
Y¹Á2�<&'(Y ?	w[F ��[� �ê !bcÄ167WX����:

&�y� �CuSÆ��  

5. �����opgh�XÐErÚ�£×��<&3(}`aV 1 DE&'(YK
Z �����&aÝ+ 1��Hy ãÓ¹ÁBC< ½�67A�XÐEr�0+

ÔYà©& CFC !�á}í�@ABC<â�¦
�&3( ��á²�¹Á�XÐE

r³D�bcè1[F ��[� �ê !bc:�<&ê­ëì ?¹ÁWX���

�:DE&&)Ðëì&:Ä �����1���XÐEr½�MNÚ��á1[F �

�[� �ê:�� ! CFC&o� l
Ï�TF� �XÐErOP0���bc�

`aKUV 1DE&'(YKZ
�5Ó&�/  

6. �XÐEr¡¢op �����8�ñòt�umnKop01[F ��[�

�ê�� !f# CFC
�&3( +0Q×�XÐEr¾íîGï�³������<

&����� !¬­2
�&��3( ,-./*óô0[F ��[� �ê:&

Þß�É��
�õ,�/ l�"�F�+ �QTU8 89
Æ&æd(��� �

XÐEr¡¢ ,-./ f��æd�ö-÷�ø*ó01�XÐEr&[F ��[

� �ê�� !f# CFCùúû
�Þß³,-./�É&�"���  

7. �XÐEr¡¢op Õü�����ï�Q
�1BC<�T½�&¬­ ý�X

ÐErþ���V 1DE& !;<�BC<:&\È;< ��æd�,-./*��

V 1DE&�sGHIJ&3( ��ÅÆ;<& !��0� �"���&ÜÝ+

B�C<&îG����q�XÐEr¡¢���������	p£ï�f
&¬­

~� �XÐEraÝ � 2004WD
 Õ�¾ÅÆBC<V 10f[mWX;<&��
,-./*�ðIJ&T"�3( �Â�ð0 !�� A"#$%2
�&3(�>
��1ÞßWX �X0�"�¾6;<��& ODP i�ð 11,200 �� �n����

�o��<  

8. D�bcè�op�0)�*q 2007 W��e&��ê !bc&��æd �3

@ABC<:&;<�<Qæd(� ��¸-q����3(& 9%�v¡;�`aI
���3(& 5% ÕV 12¿ D�bcè�0��æd*#$�T��  

 (a) �O@AD�bcè&ÌÍëì�[F ��[� �ê !bc:&ÌÍ;<

��{|�'­	À  

 (b) ¯°WX��:&WX����&wx*) *� 2003WD

®q 2002W2
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[&��  

 (c) â�����
®	À¯° �	wÅÆQV 1:DE&+[�����Q¸É
&��  

 (d) OP�,-&º»./0Ç��D�bcè2#$&./1À  

 (e) C��XÐEr2[WX���� ?1\:Eé�3fWX&��2�S&e

ü  

 (f) ��2;<&w£¤678  

 (g) OP\»"�í�æ[ �Û¾í�{�9�£�����
�£K¯=A  

 (h) â�����
®	À¯° �	w�3@AV 1DE&�y� 1[F ��

[� �ê�eQ& CFC'(& !  

 (i) OP@A1B���BC<&F�:�<&{|��â�XÐErIJ3(  

 (j) ²ú}0����ê !bc
�¡; `a�./I�  

9. �XÐEr¡¢l@ABC<OP ��_£O�V 1;<& !Y  
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��ò 

�67�>?@A�=���� CFC�
� 

1. �����1mnK	
��
� 5,424,577 ��&3( ��q1�X&HIJK

�êG�9�ð?���� !f# CFC )�3(*+,-./0×�X&HIJK�

ê1 2006W 12� 31[�3��'�f# CFCÂâ�¦
�&��3( *67V 12
z;<�vBC<2LF�GHIJ�<&3( �X@ABC<OP *`aV 1DE
& !��� CFC '(YKZ �Û1�¦&HIJK�ê:���� !�� CFC '
(Y  

V 1 J��yV��XHIJK�ê CFC'(Y/ !Y+[�� 

DE 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 �� 
 
FGHI%J��CFC3
	4�  (ODPK6) 
 

1,655 1,434 1,037 529 128 

 
 

0 
 
 

N/A 

 
FGHI%J��CFC7
8<L(ODPK6) 
 

221 397 508 401 128 

 
 

0 1,655 

 
��MNOP2A(��)* 
 

 
1,500,000 

 
1,750,000 

 
1,500,000 

 
450,000 

 
224,577 

 
 

0 

 
5,424,577 

 
����	�(��)  
 

131,000 153,500 131,000 40,500 20,212 0 476,212 

 
��
�������� 
(��) 
 

1,631,000 1,903,500 1,631,000 490,500 244,789 0 5,900,789 

* QRS 2002-2004�NTU.�V?� 100,000����WXYZ��	�  

2. Õü1Ñ"WXô>�eQHIJK�ê& CFC !�� *¿ô>�GÊË10w

��sWX&��2w�& !Y�:  

3. �����l1mnKop 1�����q�Wr�&�s"t�uK0T"WX

&��
���3( )Ð3(&IJ*45`a0�WX;<&=> ��WX&��

��0bA ?�`aBC<2z{|;< �����*e�OP12�WX3"W&

8�t����uK
�3( *@A�TF��� 2003 2004 2005� 2006W&3(  

 (a) ���3`aQV 103"W;<&'(YKZ ?w�Q¸É& !Y  
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 (b) 	w�3@AWX������Q03"Wbc&��  

4. �X¡¢op& !��
�&¤¥ �¦¡¢*@A1 §¨©ªu<« �BC

<�T½�&¬­<H
®¯° 1BC<T
�&'(Y=±*³�X@A §¨©ª

u<« 8 7Fâ´µ¶«·
®&=±¸¹ �X¡¢lop gh@ABC<��º

»&	À �v¡0,-./WX¤¥�jk����&"�G��&W:�À ~�

lgh@A�����&�¿����jk �Û	wWX CFC'(Y¹Á2�<&'(
Y ?	wHIJK�ê !bcÄ167WX����:&�y� �CuSÆ��  

5. �����opgh�XÚ�£×��<&3(}`aV 1DE&'(YKZ ��

���&aÝ+ 1��Hy ãÓ¹ÁBC< ½�67A�X�0+ÔYà©& CFC
 !�á}í�@ABC<â�¦
�&3( ��á²�¹Á�X³D�bcè1HI

JK�ê !bc:�<&ê­ëì ?¹ÁWX����:DE&&)Ðëì&:Ä

�����1���X½�MNÚ��á1HIJK�ê:�� ! CFC&o� l
Ï

�TF� �XOP0���bc�`aV 1DE&'(YKZ
�5Ó&��  

6. �X¡¢op �����8�ñòt�u"�1mnKop
�3( �Û1HI

JK�ê�� !f# CFC )Ð3(*+0Q×�X¾íîGï�³������<&

����� !¬­2
�&��3( ,-./*óô0HIJK�ê:&Þß�É�

�
�õ,�/ l�"�F�+ �QTU8 89
Æ&æd(��� �X¡¢ ,

-./ f��æd�ö-÷�ø*ó01�X&HIJK�ê�� !f# CFCùúû

�Þß³,-./�É&�"���  

7. �X¡¢op Õü�����ï�Q
�1BC<�T½�&¬­ ý�Xþ��

�V 1DE& !;<�BC<:&\È;< ��æd�,-./*���s&3(

��ÅÆ;<& !��0� �"���&ÜÝ+ B�C<&îG����q�X¡

¢���������	p£ï�f
&¬­ ~� �XaÝ � 2002WD
 Õ�¾

ÅÆBC<V 10f[mWX;<&�� ,-./*�ðIJ&T"�3( �Â�ð

01HIJK�ê ! CFC-11 2
�&3(�> ��1ÞßWX �X0�"�¾6

;<��& ODPi�ð 16,200�� �n�����o��<  

8. D�bcè�op�0)�*q 2006 W��e&��ê !bc&��æd �3

@ABC<:&;<�<Qæd(� ��¸-q����3(& 9%�v¡;�`aI
���3(& 5% ÕV 12¿ D�bcè�0��æd*#$�T��  

 (a) �O@AD�bcè&ÌÍëì�HIJK�ê !bc:&ÌÍ;<��{
|�'­	À  

 (b) ¯°WX��:&WX����&wx*) *� 2003WD

®q 2002W2
[&��  

 (c) â�����
®	À¯° �	wÅÆQV 1:DE&+[�����Q¸É
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&��  

 (d) OP�,-&º»./0Ç��2;<&	À  

 (e) C��X2[WX���� ?1\:Eé�3fWX&��2�S&eü  

 (f) ��2;<&w£¤678  

 (g) OP\»"�í�æ[ �Û¾í�{�9�£�����
�£K¯=A  

 (h) â�����
®	À¯° �	w�3@AV 1DE&�y� 1HIJK�
ê�eQ& CFC'(& !  

 (i) OP@A1B���BC<&F�:�<&{|��â�XIJ3(  

 (j) ²ú}0����ê !bc
�¡; `a�./I� ?4)Ð��â��

���
®¯°  

9. �X¡¢l@ABC<OP ��_£O�V 1;<& !Y �qB�� �X�

�&¹Á��F�& CFC'(YóôN 1,530.4 ODPi  

 

----- 
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